180 of IGST levy Notification No. 
01/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017 for the subject goods should not be rejected 
and IGST rate under Schedule III –  Sr. No. 40 of said notification should not be levied.

1.18.3 Differential duty amount of Rs. 13,68,19,716.2/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore sixty eight 
lakh nineteen thousand seven hundred sixteen & two paise only) with respect to the items 
covered  under  Bill  of  entry  as  mentioned  in  Annexure-A  of  the  notice  should  not  be 
demanded under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest as per 
Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

importer  was  required  to  follow  the  procedure  set  out  in  Customs  (Import  of  Goods  at 
Concessional Rate of Duty) Rules, 2017. However,  since the importer did not follow the 
procedure mentioned in Condition no. 9 of the notification, he was not eligible for the same. 
Therefore, demand of differential duty to the tune of Rs. 13,68,19,716.2/- (Rupees Thirteen 
Crore sixty eight lakh nineteen thousand seven hundred sixteen & two paise only) was raised 
on the importer along with consequential penalties. The importer has submitted that as per the 
definition in Drug Price Control Order, the drugs include bulk drugs and therefore, the goods 
are eligible for exemption under serial no.